

IN THE
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. SOM-23-326

STATE OF MAINE,

Appellee

v.

STEVE EDWARDS,

Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNIFIED CRIMINAL DOCKET OF THE
COUNTY OF SOMERSET AND STATE OF MAINE

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Peter J. Cyr, Esq.
Maine Bar No. 9037
Attorney for the Appellant
The Law Offices of Peter J. Cyr, Esq.
85 Brackett Street
Portland, ME 04102
(207) 828-5900
peter@peterjcyrlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....14

ARGUMENT.....17

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. EDWARDS’
 MOTION TO SUPPRESS WHEN IT FOUND THE INFORMATION
 CONTAINED IN THE CYBERTIPS WAS NOT STALE DESPITE THERE
 BEING 160 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THE LAST CYBERTIP
 TO THE WARRANT REQUEST.....17

 II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED MR. EDWARDS’
 MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL.....19

 III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. EDWARDS’
 MOTIONS FOR MISTRIAL AND NEW TRIAL WHEN IT FOUND
 THAT THE PROSECUTOR’S REFERENCE TO UNCHARGED
 IMAGES DURING THEIR REBUTTAL IN CLOSING STATEMENTS
 DID NOT PREJUDICE MR. EDWARDS’ SUBSTANTIVE
 TRIAL RIGHTS.....23

 IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY
 WHEN IT FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT THEY MUST FIND
 MR. EDWARDS ACCESSED WITH INTENT TO VIEW ON EIGHTEEN
 SEPEARATE OCCASSIONS.....30

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MAINE STATUTES

17-A M.R.S.A. § 284(1)(C).....2, 16, 20, 21

UNITED STATES SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT CASES

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979)19, 20

UNITED STATES SUPREME CIRCUIT COURT CASES

United States v. Burgos, 703 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995)20, 23

United States v. Valerio, 48 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1995)20, 23

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT CASES

Caruso v. Jackson Lab., 2014 ME 101, 988 A.3d 22131

Clewley v. Whitney, 2002 ME 61, 794 A.2d 8731

State v. Anderson, 2016 ME 183 152 A.3d 62331

State v. Bahre, 456 A.2d 860 (Me. 1983)25

State v. Cheney, 2012 ME 119, 55 A.3d 47324

State v. Clark, 2008 ME 136, 954 A.2d 106624

State v. Dolloff, 2012 ME 13, 58 A.3d 103224, 25, 26

State v. Doughty, 399 A.2d 1319 (Me. 1979)20

State v. Hansley, 2019 ME 35, 203 A.3d 827.....30

State v. Nobles, 2018 ME 26, 179 A.3d 910.....26

State v. Pabon, 2011 ME 100, 28 A.3d 1147.....24

<i>State v. Plummer</i> , 202 ME 106, 238 A.3d 241.....	31
<i>State v. Roy</i> , 2019 ME 16, 201 A.3d 609.....	18, 19
<i>State v. Rowe</i> , 238 A.2d 217 (Me. 1968).....	20
<i>State v. White</i> , 2022 ME 54, 285 A.3d 262.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 128 Me. 404 (1929).....	20
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 2006 ME 13, 890 A.2d 703.....	17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Van Sickle</i> , 434 A.2d 31 (Me. 1981).....	20
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 2015 ME 148, 127 A.3d 1234.....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function.....	25
